Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 30 May 2022 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft
George Lindars-Hammond (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
30 MAY 2022

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Olivia's, 173 - 193 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, professi
[...]
 even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Sheftield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Monday 30" May 2022 — 10:00am
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report:

Jayne Gough

Summary:

To consider an application to grant a premises licence
made under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 9


https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 83/22

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION

The applicants are West Street Leisure Limited, who are the Landlords of the building within
which the premises operates.

The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 4™ October 2021 and is
attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.

As the premises is already licensed and operating in the City Centre, the application is for a
“shadow licence” of what is already in place, with all terms of the current licence being exactly
mirrored in the application.

The landlord wishes to safeguard the premises in the event that the licence becomes at risk
in the future, following an instance where a previous premises licence for the premises lapsed
due to difficulties suffered by the previous operators and the licence fell away.

The current/existing premises licence has been included in this report and can be found at
Appendix ‘B’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

An unresolved representation concerning the application has been received from the
following and is attached at Appendix ‘C’:

e 1 x Local Resident

Initially, there were further objections from the Environmental Protection Service (EPS) and
another local resident group — Changing Sheff. These objections were made under the
objective of prevention of public nuisance as there has been a history of noise complaints
from the premises. The plans submitted with the application did not reflect the current layout
of the premises, with an acoustic sound lobby being missing within the premises itself due to
the doors opening in the incorrect direction.

It was agreed with all parties at the end of the application consultation period that the hearing
for the determination of this application could be deferred to allow the works within the
premises to be completed, therefore negating and resolving the objection.

Works have now been completed with EPS and Changing Sheff withdrawing their objections.
The remaining resident has maintained their objection as they have kept a log of noise
breakout since the works have beePagealjé@d which is continuing to cause



3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

[...]
and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those malmag@rjeg_entations against decisions of the Licensing



Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions.

10.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

C:_x,\,,._,,b  Jp——

Stephen Lonnia Date: 30" May 2022
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 12



Appendix ‘A

Application & Plan



Appendix B’

Current Premises Licence

Page 14



Appendix 'C’

Objection:
1 x Local Resident

Page 15



Appendix D’

Hearing Notices and Regulations

Page 16



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use addltional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We West Street Leisure Limited apply for a premises licence under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the
premises) and we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

173 - 179 West Street

Post town Post code
Sheffield S1 4EW

Telephone number of premises (if any) |

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £70,000 (Band C)

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether vou are applying for a 
[...]
mail address (optional)

Converted to Ward by
John Gaunt & Partners
Licensing Sollcitors

Page 18



{(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any registered

number. In case of a partnership or other jeint nature {other than a body corporate)}, please give the name

and address of each party concerned.

Name

West Street Leisure Limited

Address

440 Firth Park Road, Sheffield, S5 6HH

Reqgistered number {where applicable)

08799413

Limited company

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Part 3 ~ Operating Schedule
When do you want the premises licence to start?

As soon as possible.

If you wish the licence to be valld only for a limited period,
when do you want It to end?

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,
please state the number expected to attend.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 3
Llcensing Solicitors

Page 19

Day Month Year

LAlsTAfP] T T T ]

Day Menth  Year

N I O A R
N/A




Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

The premises is an established licensed property operating for many years as such and recently under
premises licence SY2426PR. Due to the insolvency of that licence holder, the licence lapsed and could not be
reinstated by way of licence transfer by the time that event came to light.

Accordingly, a premises licence application was submitted by the landlord of the premises seeking to reinstate
licensable activities at the premises principally on the same terms previously authorised. That application was
granted in April 2021 with a variation application then submitted in relation to the external areas and licence
conditions. The variation was granted by the licensing sub-committea on 8 June 2021. The premises licence
number for the current premises licence is not known.

The licence was then subsequently transferred to the current tenant who is currently responsible for its
operation,

The landlord wishes to obtain a separate premises licence for the same property on exactly the same terms
and conditions as the premises ficence held by its tenant. Such a licence is colloquially known as a ‘shadow
licence’ and protects the landlord’s position in the event the current premises licence is put at risk, as was the
case when previous premises licence SY2426PR lapsed.

The application therefore seeks to permit licensable activities as follows:

Sale of alcohol by retail: 10.00 ~ 03.00 daily;
Exhibition of films: 10.00 - 03.00 daily;

Live muslc: 10.00 ~ 03.00 daily;

Recorded music: 10.00 - 03.00 daily;

Late night refreshment: 23.00 - 03.00 daily; and
Opening hours: 10.00 - 03.30 daily.

- & & ¢ & w

Non-standard timings are also sought as detailed in the relevant sections of the application below.

Due to the fact that the terms and conditions exactly mirror the current premises licence in force (including the
changes made under the variation granted in June 2021), It Is not anticipated that the licence sought will
adversely affect the licensing objectives.

The relevant licensing plans for the premises are those already held by the Licensing Authority for the in force
premises licence, being drawing 101E. The proposed extent of the licensed area is to be the same as the
drawing approved under the current premises licence, namely all licensable activities heing permitted within
the internal areas edged red on the deposited drawing and late night refreshment and sale of aleohol being
permitted in the external areas edged red.

On the basis that the landlord (applicant) does not intend to engage in the sale of alcohol by retail from the
premises then no details have been provided for a proposed Designated Premises Supervisor).

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 4
Licensing Solicitors

Page 20




What licensable activities do 
[...]
 COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE
THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’'s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read guidance
note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

* {Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership
which is not a limited liability partnership} I understand I am not
entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitiement to
live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition preventing me
from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity} and
that my licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and

Declaration work In the UK (please read guidance note 15).

* The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work
relating to a licesable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof

of~Entilement toWorle-if appropriate (please see note 15)

Signature: John Gaunt & Partner

Date: 4 OCtODEr 2021 ...vivie Ml e et ettt et
CAPACILY; SONCIIOIS. o1t e e et et e et e et es e et et e
For joint applications signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised

agent. (Please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 13
Licensing Solicitors

Page 29




Contact name (where not previously given} and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)

John Gaunt & Partners

Omega Court

372 Cemetery Road

Post town Post code
Sheffield S1i1 8FT
Telephone number (if any) 0114 2668664

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address {optional)
probson@john-gaunt.co.uk

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premise
[...]
HE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED
Restricted
LICENCE DATES

Licence first effective date: 14 April, 2021

This premises licence shall be in force from 18 June, 2021

Issued date of this licence: 11 August, 2021

e [

Steve Lonnia
Head of Licensing Services
On behalf of Sheffield City Council (Issuing licensing authority)

Printed on 20 May 2022 at 16:54 Transfer Application 193826/193826 Page 13 of 13

IR



Date: 01/11/21
To: licensingservice@sheffield.go.uk

Objection to licensing application 195412
Olivia’s Townhouse — 173 — 179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

| would like to object to the granting of a licence in the terms it has been applied for because it is
highly likely to have an adverse effect on the promotion of the licensing objective “the prevention of
public nuisance”.

| will outline my reasons below and will attach video and photographic evidence to support my
objection.

The condition numbers have changed due to variations so | will include the full text to save any
confusion. | am using condition numbers from the latest application.

Conditions 16 & 18 are consistently being breached even after a visit from the licensing enforcement
officers. Front and rear doors are propped open therefore there is considerable noise breakout of
amplified music until 3 am which either prevents me from sleeping or wakes me from sleep.

16. All doors forming part of any acoustic lobby shall be kept closed save for access and egress (or in case of emergency), and shall not be propped open
atany time.

18. All external doors and windows will be closed from 23:00 hours on any day except for the purposes of access, egress or in the event of an emergency.

Part of the problem is that the supplied plans clearly show the main entrance with doors opening
outward when in reality they open inwards. The original planning application required an acoustic
lobby but the plans supplied were wrong then and are still wrong. The premises should not be given a
licence
[...]
. As such the development is
considered contrary to Policy S10(b) of the Unitary Development Plan and the
requirements of the approved Interim Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses, as
well as Paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 56



Opening Hours
| would also object to the opening time of 3 am.

The following is an excerpt from the UPD:
Policy S10 (Conditions on Development in Shopping Areas), states that new development should not
cause residents to suffer from unacceptable living conditions.

The following is an excerpt from Interim Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses (NTU):

Guideline 1 of the NTU guidance identifies specific areas in the city centre where there is a need to
provide a greater level of protection against noise and disturbance and recommends that, in these
controlled areas, a 0030 closing time will normally be applied for pubs and clubs (and takeaways). The
later opening of restaurant/cafe uses is much less of an issue as they tend to have little impact on
nearby residents. The two areas where opening hours are more vigorously controlled are the Heart of
the City/Cathedral Quarter and the section of the Devonshire Quarter to the west of Fitzwilliam Street,
including West One.

Olivia’s activities impact on all nearby residents whether they complain or not. From my recent
experience of making complaints, it is not easy and requires a lot of time commitment which not all
residents have. Therefore, the usual reason given by applicants when asking for approval of planning
or licensing is that they are a responsible operator and they have not received any complaints. This
could be true but in the case of Olivia’s Townhouse they have received complaints but have not
recorded them and since opening their bar have operated in an inconsiderate way towards local
residents. They are an irresponsible licensee who are causing a public nuisance. | therefore suggest a
01:30 closing time which would bring Olivia’s in line with most of 
[...]
ich was in for a ‘shadow’ licence for the premises. | made a representation that
the current layout of the premises in particular the front doors were not shown on the
plan as they actually were. | also flagged up that there were complaints about the
operation of the rear area.

Page 65



The front doors have now been amended so they are in compliance with the plans.
The rear area hasn’t been witnessed as causing a problem in the recent past by
enforcement officers out in the late evening and so I’'m going to withdraw my
previous representation to the application for the shadow licence for Olivia’s. |
suspect that Gareth or a colleague will be in touch about your outstanding objection
as the application will need to be determined.

You/ Maxine also made a complaint about noise from the outside areas at West One
and Night Time Enforcement Team officers made a series of visits and didn’t witness
any issues, I'm therefore going to close those complaints.

Obviously as the weather improves there is more likelihood of issues with outside
areas. If you start to be regularly disturbed then you have my email, let me know and
we can discuss how best to move the issue forwards. The NTET are now allowed to
visit inside residential property again so if noise issues arise they should be able to
visit you in the late evening and assess the situation from within your property.

Regards,

Jon.

Jonathan Round

Environmental Health Officer
Sheffield City Council
Environmental Protection Service
5th Floor (North)

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

S12SH

Tel: 07887 641 266

Page 66



From: Mark Booth
Sent: 01 November 2021 22:09

To: licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk>; Gareth Barrett
<Gareth.Barrett@sheffield.gov.uk>; Jonathan Round
<Jonathan.Round@sheffield.gov.uk>; Jayne Gough (CEX)
<Jayne.Gough@sheffield.gov.uk>

Subject: Olivia's Townhouse -Objection to licensing application 195412

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not
[...]
en in the direction of escape whenever reasonably
practicable. It should always be hung to open in the
direction of escape if either of the following conditions
applies:

a. More than 60 people might be expected to use it during
a fire.

Could you confirm the actual capacity for Olivia’s and why
there is a discrepancy between the plans for the main doors
and the direction of opening of the actual doors?






Olivia’s Townhouse — Main Entrance - Front Doors

Sunday: 03/16/21 Time: 00:47



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Sunday: 19/09/21' Tlmer 23:4.2



Olivia’s Townhouse — Rear Exit Doors - Plans

/ ' ,-
m ; FLOOR TEARACE
AN S| |

Olivia's Plans
showing rear exit
doors opening
outwards

@®»  KITCHEN

— T . - -
. ~
-




Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

T-hursday: 07/10/21 Time: 18:36



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Sunday: 03/10/21 Time: 00:39



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

..--“‘i.’

Deuw | RS © i
L 1

““Saturday: 09/10/21 Time: 21:39



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace
o

i

Saturday: 09/10/21 Time: 21:42



Monday: 07/06/21 Time: 18:09



weswwr gmm
-

Thursday: 23/09/21 Time: 10:16



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Thursday: 07/10/212 Time: 18:32



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Tuesday: o5/10/21 Time: 13:34



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

West Street Leisure Limited
c/o Patrick Robson — John Gaunt and Partners

Sent via email: probson@john-gaunt.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4" October 2021 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following
interested party:

e 1 x Local Resident

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectiv
[...]
th58@hotmail.com

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th October 2021 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following
interested party:

e 1 x Local Resident

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing
to be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 30" May 2022 at 10.00am; following which the
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representation.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 20th May 2022 Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice @sheffield.gov.uk

Page 99


mailto:markbooth58@hotmail.com
mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

NOTES
Right of attendance, assistance and representation

15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assiste
[...]
 public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Olivia's, 173 - 193 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
	2 - Premises Licence Application
	3 - Licensing Plan
	4 - Public Notice (final)
	5 - Email from John Gaunt
	6 - Current Licence
	7 - M.Booth Initial objection
	7a - M.Booth Objection
	7b - M.Booth Objection
	8 - Mark Booth - Objection Slides
	9 - Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Applicant
	10 - Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - M.Booth




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 May 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Maroof Raouf 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OLIVIA'S, 173 - 179 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
4EW 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EW (Case 
No.83/22). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sean Fogg (Applicant), Michelle Hazlewood 

(Applicant’s Solicitor), Mark Booth (Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that a representation had been received from a local resident and was attached at 
Appendix “C”. 

  
4.5 Mark Booth stated that exactly a year ago to the day he heard loud music outside 

the premises and tried to complain but didn’t get any response and the music 
continued. He further stated that he had sent videos and photographs to the 
Licensing Service in November, 2021 evidencing his complaint.  He said that 
licence conditions were consistently being breached, even after Licensing 
Enforcement Officers had visited the premises.  He added that the front and rear 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

doors were frequently propped open so a considerable amount of noise breakout 
from amplified music could be heard until 3 a.m. which prevented him from 
sleeping or had woken him up.  Mark Booth said that when the Environmental 
Protection Service had tested the acoustics inside the premises, they did so with 
the doors closed which, he believed, didn’t give a true reflection of noise breakout 
from the premises.  Mark Booth said that he had again complained to who he 
believed to be the applicant and was promised that the matter would be dealt with, 
but to date, nothing had been done.  He said that the original planning application 
required an acoustic lobby with the doors leading out onto West Street opened 
outwards but in fact, they opened inwards and only had handles on the inside of 
the doors.  Mark Booth stated that on 4th May, 2022, extremely loud music was 
played continuously for six to seven hours.  He said he had raised the issue again 
with who he believed to be applicant, who had apologised to him, but he didn’t feel 
that they were being proactive to his complaint.  Mr. Booth felt that the applicant 
was unaware of what the manager of the premises was doing.  In summarising his 
complaint, Mark Booth said that outside music being allowed near to residential 
premises was totally unacceptable and felt that premises should close before 3 
a.m.  He said the noise breakout from the premises was affecting his mental 
health due to not being able to sleep or having disturbed sleep.  Finally, he said 
that he had lived in his apartment for 19 years and had never had any issues with 
previous owners of the premises. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mark Booth 

confirmed that there were handles on the inside of the doors but not outside and 
there was evidence of doors being propped open on many occasions.  He said he 
realised from the negative response he had received from the management of the 
premises that nothing was going to change, the music wasn’t turned down and he 
and his partner had been told that the music would not be turned down, that the 
management of the premises could do what they wanted, and he was unaware of 
who, other than the Licensing Service, he needed to contact to try and resolve the 
matter.  He said he didn’t have an email or telephone contact for the applicant, he 
assumed that the applicant was the person who ran the bar.  Mark Booth said that 
he was unaware that he could bring an application for a variation to the licence to 
be made.  He also raised concerns that it was not always easy to see notices 
attached to lamp posts or in windows which would make people aware of 
applications being made. 

  
4.7 At this point in the hearing, the Chair explained that, as the premises was already 

licensed to operate within the city centre and that the application was for a 
“shadow” licence of what was already in place and all terms and conditions of that 
licence was mirrored in the application.  He said that should the licence lapse and 
was not transferred, the landlord would not have to go through the process of 
applying for a new licence. 

  
4.8 Michelle Hazlewood stated that her client was the landlord for the site which was 

an investment property company who owned numerous properties around the city 
but had previously lost value in their investment when licences had lapsed for one 
reason or another and so one of the ways of ensuring the asset was safe, was to 
invest in commercial premises that already held a licence as a commercial 
landlord.  She said that shadow licences were used all the time, especially in 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

London, as a way of securing an investment.  She said that her client also owned 
Viper Rooms in the city centre and operated under a shadow licence.  She said 
that the conditions of the licence for Olivia’s were complied with and were robust 
and promoted the licensing objectives.  Michelle Hazlewood stated that the next 
step, should the application be not granted today, was for the applicant to apply 
for a variation on the licence for the appointment of a Personal Licence Holder 
and a Designated Premises Supervisor should the existing licence fail, due to the 
fact that he wished to remain as landlord to the premises.  She added that the 
applicant did not want to hold a licence in his own name but wanted to remain as 
landlord of the premises.  Michelle Hazlewood said that the evidence provided by 
the objector was not relevant for the purpose of the application.  She said that the 
issues raised regarding the door not opening outwards and being propped open 
had been dealt with by the Environmental Protection Service. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and observations 

from the objector, Michelle Hazlewood stated that the application had been made 
from the position of a commercial landlord.  She said the application had been 
before the Sub-Committee last year and had been granted and that there had not 
been objections received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  She said that 
due to the fact that the licence does not currently have a Personal Licence Holder 
or a Designated Premises Supervisor in place, the business cannot operate 
without them.  The applicant added that he would be happy to work with the 
objector and share contact details with him, adding that he had not received any 
complaints from other local residents. 

  
4.10 Michelle Hazlewood summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
4.11 Clive Stephenson outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.13 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, and the additional information circulated prior to the hearing, together 
with the representations now made and the responses to the questions raised, 
approval be given for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises 
known as Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EW (Ref No. 83/22) in the 
terms requested. 

  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination.) 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 


